REGULAR MEETING OF McKEAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

CALL TO ORDER

The July 8, 2024 regular meeting was called to order by President Dolores Oblinski, as previously advertised and took place at the McKean Borough Municipal Building.

ROLL CALL

Members present were Dolores Oblinski, Molly Davies, Rose Scouten, Mayor Weslee Clapper-Krepps, and Secretary Teri Dillen. Member absent was Eric Morgan.

CITIZEN COMMENT - AGENDA-None

MINUTES

Rose Scouten moved to approve minutes of the June 10, 2024, second by Molly Davies, and passed by unanimous roll call vote.

TREASURER REPORT

Molly Davies moved to approve Treasurer's Report of June 30, 2024 subject to audit, second by Rose Scouten and passed by unanimous roll call vote.

Rose Scouten moved to approve payment of bills from the Listing of Bills July 2024, second by Molly Davies and passed by unanimous roll call vote.

CORRESPONDENCE

- McKean Hose Co. call report
- Low Volume Road Funding for 2025-Noted
- Workman's Comp Claim/2 McKean Hose Co. Fireman-Noted

REPORTS OF COMMITTEES AND MAYOR

Roads-None

Ways and Means-None

Finance-Interest \$1179 for June 2024, rates range 5.12%-5.41% with PLGIT accounts

Mayor-None

Zoning

- 5015 Hamot Street-Shed Permit-noted
- 4833 East Ave.-Garage Permit
- 9017 Main Street-Keller's have 2 quotes for demo, just getting financing together.
- 9182 Drown Ave.-clean up, pictures.
- 8971 Main Street-tree removal, request for shed removed and back yard to be cleaned up.

UNFINISHED BUSINESS

Rose Scouten moved to appoint Anthony Milano as Borough Council Member to replace Lance Aylsworth who resigned, second by Molly Davies and passed by unanimous roll call vote.

NEW BUSINESS

Molly Davies moved to sign the replot plans of LTW Properties, LLC for 4920 East Ave., second by Rose Scouten, and passed by unanimous roll call vote.

Rose Scouten moved to approve the request of \$2768.22 for IRT services provided to McKean Hose Co. from West Ridge Fire Department. That is 12% of the total requested \$23,068.50 with McKean Township's portion being 88% (\$20,300.28) due to population. Check will be delivered to Heather Coursin, second by Molly Davies and passed by unanimous roll call vote.

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION-None

Rose Scouten moved to adjourn at 6:50 p.m., with no objections.

IMPORTANT DATES

Regular Borough Meeting: August 12, 2024, 6:00 p.m. Sewer Authority Meeting: August 26, 2024, 7:00 p.m.

Respectfully Submitted,

Teri Dillen, Secretary